
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 22 August 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 
 

3 - 6 

5.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration  
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 14 

6.  AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

15 - 56 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE and A C Saffell  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr G Hammons, 
Mrs C Hammond, Mr T Devonshire and Mr B Walford 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton and Councillor A Woodman. 
 

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

18. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

19. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 27 June 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: to comply with the Constitution. 
 

20. ZERO CARBON ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A Member emphasised the duty the organisation had to future generations to prioritise 
environmental sustainability. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The progress that has been made with year three of the Zero Carbon Roadmap be 
noted. 

2. The proposed actions and spend for year four of the Zero Carbon Roadmap be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decision: to progress with the Zero Carbon Roadmap. 
 

21. RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. The Portfolio 
Holder also commended officers for the work that had gone into report and the success 
that had come from it. 
 
A Member emphasised that the organisation should endeavour to make sure that 
businesses in rural areas of the district utilised this funding. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that any unspent funds would be returned to central 
Government, and consequently it was to the organisation’s benefit to make sure that it 
was all distributed within the district instead.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The views of Community Scrutiny Committee on 13 July 2023 included in the 
background papers be noted. 

2. The £469,090 grant from the Rural England Prosperity Fund be accepted. 
3. That £117,262 be allocated to the General Fund Revenue Budget in 2023/24 and 

£351,818 be allocated into the General Fund budget planning process for 2024/25. 
4. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with 

the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder, to review and amend the delivery 
of the North West Leicestershire Rural Business Grant Fund where required, and 
to adapt to the changing economic environment and/or local needs. 

5. That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to submit the formal reporting as 
required by the Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 

 
Reason for decision: to accept the REPF funding award from Department for 
Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and approve the spend of the award in line 
with the award. 
 

22. HERMITAGE RECREATION GROUND ECOPARK 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A Member said that this was very good news for the district and supported by many local 
people – all without costing the organisation any money.  
 
It was agreed amongst Cabinet members that they would visit the site at the end of first 
phase of the project, and at other phases, and enjoy the success of the project. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The comments made by Community Scrutiny on 13 July 2023 be noted. 
2. That a phased delivery of the Ecopark project at Hermitage Recreation Ground be 

approved. 
3. That the planned £32,260 funding from the National Forest to be incorporated into 

the Council’s Capital Programme for 2023/24 be recommended to full Council on 5 
September 2023. 

4. That the addition of £20,600 funding from the National Forest to the revenue 
budget as an earmarked reserve, to be drawn down by £1000 annually, be 
approved. 

4



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

5. That a virement of £130,000 to the Ecopark project from the UK Shared Prosperity 
Funding, held in the Council’s 2023/24 Capital Programme and earmarked for the 
Ecopark Development, be approved.  

6. That a further report will be presented to Cabinet for consideration on the delivery 
of additional enhanced biodiversity improvements within the Ecopark, once funding 
has been secured to deliver this element, be noted. 

Reason for decision: to allow a phased delivery of the Ecopark project at the Hermitage 
Recreation Ground. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.11 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES 
WORKING PARTY 
 

Presented by Councillor Tony Gillard 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Agenda for the Coalville 
Special Expenses Working 
Party on Wednesday, 13 
June, 2023, 6.30pm – 
North West Leicestershire 
District Council 
(nwleics.gov.uk) 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications As set out in the reports to the CSEWP on 13 June 2023. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal advice was provided during the drafting of all reports to 
the CSEWP on 13 June 2023.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising from 
the report.   
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To share the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party from 13 June 2023. 
 

Reason for Decision So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party can be considered.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. NOTES THE MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE 
SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AT 
APPENDIX 1. 

 
2. CONSIDERS ANY RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY 

THE WORKING PARTY AT ITS MEETING ON 13 
JUNE 2023. 

 

 
 
 

Ye
[...]
de: 
 
3.2.2  That work on Claremont Drive play area discussed by members be administratively 

suspended pending further consideration and be brought back to the next meeting.  
 
 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Insert relevant Council Priorities: 
 
- Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, 

family-friendly town 
- Support for businesses and helping people into 

local jobs 
- Developing a clean and green district 
- Local people live in high quality, affordable 

homes 
- Our communities are safe, healthy and 

connected 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Safeguarding: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 

8



 

 

Customer Impact: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP 
will have positive economic and social impacts. 
 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon: 
 

Updates within the Capital Projects Update report 
will have positive environmental and climate 
change impacts. 
 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

Coalville Special Expenses Working Party – 13 
June 2023. 

Risks: 
 

None identified. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Wheatley 
Head of Economic Regeneration  
paul.wheatley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Room 101, Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville on TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chair) 
 
Councillors L Windram, M Burke, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys and J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors M Blair-Park, R Johnson and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mrs C Hammond, Mr P Wheatley and 
Mr T Devonshire 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
Nominations were sought for the Chair of the Working Party for the ensuing municipal 
year. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary that Councillor M Wyatt be appointed as Chair of the 
Working Party. 

 
The motion was seconded by Councillor J Legrys 

 
Upon being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor M Wyatt be appointed Chair of the Working Party for 2023/24. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 
It was moved by Councillor M French, seconded by Councillor M Burke and 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor L Windram be appointed as Deputy Chair of the Working Party for 2023/24. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Page. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a registerable interest in all items as a volunteer at 
Hermitage FM.  
Councillor J Geary declared a registerable interest in all items as Director of the 
Springboard Centre and as the council’s representative for Coalville Town Football Club.  
Councillor M Wyatt declared a registerable interest in all items as the owner of two 
businesses in Coalville. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2023. 
A request was made to amend the attendance record at the start of the minutes. All 
Members concurred. 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

11



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Subject to the amendments suggested, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 
2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of  
the proceedings. 
 

6. 2023/24 EVENTS REPORT 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration presented the report. 
 
A Member noted that the total events budget of £84,440 minus the actual allotted budget 
of £84,000 left £440 aside for contingencies. He sought reassurances that this was 
prudent and deliverable. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration acknowledged the risks associated, but advised t
[...]
o alter the Scotland Playing Fields Pavilion had been 
put on hold.  
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager advised that this was not an agreed plan, but a 
prospect which was being explored. 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration said that the feasibility study into this matter had not 
been completed yet. It would be presented to the Working Party when it was ready. 
 
A Member asked about the play areas noted in the report, particularly Claremont Drive. 
They said it was underutilised and replacing it would not prove good value for money. 
 
The Chair concurred.  
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager explained the procedural history behind this planned 
expenditure: Cabinet had approved the spending of the money originally proposed by the 

13



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Working Party. They added that no money had actually been spent yet, and thus the 
decision could be reversed if the will was there. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Working Party notes the progress update on the 2023/24 capital projects. 
 

2. Work on Claremont Drive play area discussed by Members be administratively 
suspended pending further consideration and be brought back to the next meeting. 

 

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
 

The Working Party noted the following  
 
6.30pm Tuesday, 15 August 2023 
6.30pm Tuesday, 10 October 2023 
6.30pm Tuesday, 2 January 2024 
6.30pm Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
6.30pm Tuesday, 16 April 2024 
6.30pm Tuesday, 11 June 2024. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 7.25 pm 
 

 

14



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 22 AUGUST 2023 
 

Title of Report 
 

AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD) 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
keith.merrie@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework (DCLG, 2021) 
 
Planning Practice Guidance  
 
Chief Planner Letter 
(DLHUC, 3 March 2023) 
 
Cabinet Item on Draft Air 
Quality SPD (20 September 
2022) 
 
Local Plan Committee Item 
on Draft Air Quality SPD (27 
September 2022) 
 
The Air Quality Strategy for 
England (Defra, April 2023) 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the SPD is met by existing budgets which are 
reviewed as part of the annual budget setting process. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes. 
 

Legal Implications The preparation of the SPD must comply with the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
The report highlights and addresses potential issues.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes. 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Development management and environmental protection staff 
have had training on the content of the SPD and how to apply it 
when determining planning applications. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes. 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
 
 
 
  

To update Cabinet on the preparation of the Air Quality SPD and 
the outcome of public consultation held between October and 
December 2022. 
 
To present a revised Air Quality SPD (Appendix A) for 
consideration, with a recommendation that the Local Plan 
Committee adopts the SPD. 
 

Reason for Decision The preparation of a Supplementary Planning Document is a 
Cabinet function. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET REQUESTS THAT THE LOCAL PLAN 
COMMITTEE ADOPTS THE AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT ATTACHED AT APPENDIX A. 

YES 

15

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:keith.merrie@nwleicestershire.gov.#uk
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/air-quality--3
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1140170/03_Chief_Planners_Newsletter_March_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1140170/03_Chief_Planners_Newsletter_March_2023.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38335/Draft%20Air%20Quality%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Document%20Cabinet%20Report_v1.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38335/Draft%20Air%20Quality%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Document%20Cabinet%20Report_v1.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38335/Draft%20Air%20Quality%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Document%20Cabinet%20Report_v1.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38362/Air%20Quality%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Document%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38362/Air%20Quality%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Document%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s38362/Air%20Quality%20Supplementary%20Planning%20Document%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-air-quality-strategy-for-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-air-quality-strategy-for-england


 

 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 At its meeting of 8 December 2020, Cabinet approved an Air Quality Delivery Plan. 
Amongst the actions included for undertaking within 24 months was the preparation of a 
Supplementary Planning Document “to recognise the importance of air quality as a material 
planning consideration and to help ensure consistency in the approach to dealing with air 
quality when determining planning applications in the district, including the approach to 
mitigation”. 
 

1.2 A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is a document which provides further 
information about a policy or policies in a development plan. An SPD can be a helpful way 
to provide guidance on matters such as how a policy should be interpreted in development 
management decisions, what informat

Minutes of the meeting


10 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr A Barton, Mr G Hammons, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Blunt and N Rushton. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

25. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution. 
 

27. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the Report. The Portfolio 
Holder noted the constitutional status of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party, a 
delegated Cabinet function, and informed Members of the recommendations the Working 
Party had agreed at their meeting in June 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

 
1. The minutes of The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 

1 be noted.  
 

2. The Recommendations of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party be 
approved.  
 



11 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for Decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

28. AIR QUALITY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. The Portfolio Holder advised 
Members on the process through which the report had been produced, noting that drafts 
of the document had gone before the Cabinet and the Local Plan Committee in 
September 2022. Following this there had been a public consultation, detailed in Appendix 
B. There was an unavoidable risk that when central Government produced their own 
guidance, this document could become obsolete, but should this occur Officers would 
advise Members on how to proceed in due course. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Local Plan Committee be requested to adopt the Air Quality Supplementary 
Document attached at Appendix A. 
 
Reason for Decision: The preparation of a Supplementary Planning Document is a 
Cabinet function. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.05 pm 
 

 


